the Consolidated financial statements at note 5.

The Company has changed its accounting policy for Employee Benefit Trusts (‘EBT’). Previously the amounts
receivable from the EBT were accounted for as a financial asset and presented within trade and other receivables
in accordance with IFRS 9. The balance should be assessed and accounted for as FVTPL. In the comparative period
the market value of shares held by the EBT was £3.6m lower than the loan value. This would have resulted in an
impairment of that amount of the receivable in the prior period.

The Company has chosen to adopt the new accounting policy for ease of understanding and comparability with
standard market practice and the Group’s consolidated Financial Statements. Under this the EBT is now aggregated
into the Company’s financial statements, the cost of shares purchased and held by the EBT is deducted from equity
and the amounts receivable from the EBT is eliminated on aggregation and so no gain or losses are recognised. The
following tables summarise the impacts on the Company’s financial statements.

i Company statement of financial position

At 1 October 2021

Restatement

As previously
reported

£000
Adjustment

£000
As restated

£000

Investment in subsidiaries 138,054 – 138,054

Current trade and other receivables 19,640 (10,900) 8,740

Cash and cash equivalents 639 93 732

Total liabilities (12,898) – (12,898)

Net assets 145,435 (10,807) 134,628

Share capital and other capital 98,904 - 98,904

Own shares held by employee benefit trust – (10,737) (10,737)

Retained earnings 46,531 (70) 46,461

Total equity 145,435 (10,807) 134,628

At 30 September 2022 £000 £000 £000

Investment in subsidiaries 138,204 – 138,204

Current trade and other receivables (note 32) 20,679 (11,862) 8,817

Cash and cash equivalents 1,654 53 1,707

Total liabilities (18,515) – (18,515)

Net assets 142,022 (11,809) 130,213

Share capital and other capital 98,904 – 98,904

Own shares held by employee benefit trust – (11,691) (11,691)

Retained earnings 43,118 (118) 43,000

Total equity 142,022 (11,809) 130,213

137Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

29. Significant accounting policies continued
ii Company statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 September 2022

Restatement

As previously
reported

£000
Adjustment

£000
As restated

£000

Cashflows from operating activities:

Profit after taxation 10,257 (48) 10,209

Share-based payments 4,564 (151) 4,413

Tax on continuing operations (18) – (18)

Increase in trade and other receivables (1,189) 1,113 (76)

Increase in trade and other payables 5,635 – 5,635

Purchase of own shares held by EBT – (4,492) (4,492)

Equity dividends paid (14,696) – (14,696)

Exercise of options (3,538) 3,538 –

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,015 (40) 975

Opening cash and cash equivalents 639 93 732

Closing cash and cash equivalents 1,654 53 1,707

30. Investments in subsidiaries
Investments held by the Company in subsidiary undertakings are held at cost less any provision for impairment.

2023
£000

2022
£000

Cost:

At 1 October 138,204 138,054

Additions 132 150

SIP Scheme (78) –

At 30 September 138,258 138,204

Amortisation and impairment:

At 1 October – –

Amortisation during the year – –

At 30 September – –

Carrying amount:

At 30 September 138,258 138,204

The value of the Group’s net assets attributable to shareholders as at 30 September 2023 of £121.1m were higher than
the Group’s market capitalisation of £97.1m. This was considered to be an indicator of impairment of the Company’s